
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Regulatory Committee 
6 March 2024 

 
Time 
 

10.05 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Licensing 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

 
Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Zee Russell (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Lab) 
 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Sally Green 
Cllr Jane Francis 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
 

Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Bob Maddox 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 555046 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 January 2024 as a 

correct record]. 
  

4 Matters arising  
 [To discuss any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]. 

  
5 Minutes - 4 January 2024 - Regulatory Sub-Committee (Pages 5 - 6) 
 [To approve the minutes of the Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 4 January 2024 

as a correct record]. 
  

6 Minutes - 12 January 2024 - Regulatory Sub-Committee (Pages 7 - 10) 
 [To approve the minutes of the Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 12 January 

2024 as a correct record]. 
  

7 Minutes - 1 February 2024 - Regulatory Sub-Committee (Pages 11 - 14) 
 [To approve the minutes of the Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 1 February 

2024 as a correct record]. 
  

8 Taxi Compliance Strategy Consultation (Pages 15 - 44) 
 [To approve a 12-week consultation on the draft Taxi Compliance Strategy]. 

  
9 Joint Authorisation of Taxi Compliance Officers (Pages 45 - 48) 
 [To approve a delegation of authority to Milton Keynes Council]. 

  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  

Regulatory Committee 
Minutes - 10 January 2024 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Regulatory Committee 

 
Cllr Zee Russell (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
Cllr Sally Green 
Cllr Jane Francis 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 
Employees  
Greg Bickerdike Licensing Manager 
Emma Caddick Service Manager Environmental Health 
Paul Dosanjh Service Manager Trading Standards & Licensing Act 
Charlotte Rose Team Leader Environmental Health 
Ronald Sempebwa Solicitor 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 
Jacob Stokes Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bob Maddocks and Tersaim Singh.  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on 22 November 
2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

5 Review of Fees and Charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous Matters 
for 2024-2025 
Paul Dosanjh, Service Manager: Trading Standards & Licensing Act, presented a 
report outlining the proposed fees and charges for general licensing and 
miscellaneous matters for 2024-2025. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

The Service Manager reported that the fees and charges remained the same as last 
year, with the exception of the distribution of printed matter for two days, the Safety 
at Sports Grounds Act 1975 and the Fire Safety and Places of Sport Act 1987. He 
explained the rationale for the changes to these fees. The Service Manager also 
brought to the Committee’s attention the correction of two typographical errors which 
appeared in previous reports, specifically relating to the charges for premises and 
practitioner registration for acupuncture, tattooing etc and the fee for sexual 
entertainment venue, that were wrongly included.  The fees were properly approved 
by the Committee in year and correctly applied. He reassured the Committee that 
nobody had been charged incorrectly as a result of the typographical errors. 
  
The Vice-Chair, Councillor Rashpal Kaur moved the recommendations within the 
report and Councillor Greg Brackenridge seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1.    Approved the proposed fees and charges for General Licensing as set out in 
Appendix 1, 2 and 3 of the report with effect from 1 April 2024. 

 
6 Review of Fees and Charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

functions for 2024-2025 
Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager presented the report: Review of Fees and 
Charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing functions for 2024-2025. 
The report outlined the proposed fees and charges relating to Hackney Carriages, 
Private Hire vehicles, drivers and operators’ licences, and related licensing functions, 
from 1 April 2024.  
  
The Vice-Chair, Councillor Rashpal Kaur moved the recommendations within the 
report and Councillor Sally Green seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1. Approved the proposed fees and charges set out at Appendix 1 to the report 
with effect from 1 April 2023.  

 
7 Update on Licensing of Non-Surgical Aesthetic Treatments 

Charlotte Rose, Team Leader: Environmental Health delivered a presentation 
outlining some of the pioneering work within the Council’s Environmental Health 
Service in relation to non-surgical aesthetic procedures that are widely available on 
the high street.  The presentation also included an update on the introduction of a 
licensing regime for those sort of procedures. 
  
The Committee expressed the view that, if not already regulated for, local authorities 
should be given enforcement powers to regulate ‘Botox parties’ that take place in 
domestic premises, and to regulate services being set up in garages or mobile 
premises. It was reported that Environmental Health does not have enforcement 
powers in domestic properties under the Health and Safety at Work Act. However, 
the Service regularly referred matters to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE).  
Where treatments take place in premises that Environmental Health regulate, it 
would take enforcement action if it were unsafe. The point raised by the Committee 
had been put to the Department for Health and Social Care and it was hoped to see 
regulation included in the licencing regime. It was also reported that a by-product of 

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

regulation is the public becomes more aware that these aesthetic treatments should 
not be happening in domestic premises and that procedures should be carried out by 
regulated health professionals.  
  
The government consultation on a licencing regime included a proposal for a three 
tier approach to cosmetic procedure categories (Green, Amber and Red). Members 
felt that procedures involving any type of injection should be in the Red category and 
any procedure involving cutting a person’s tongue should be done by a competent 
person, specifically a surgeon.  
  
Members of the Committee also queried the level of public liability insurance 
providers of non-surgical aesthetic treatments should have, and whether there was 
flexibility for the local authority to set a minimum and maximum amount.  It was noted 
that a community event taking place on the high street or in a local shop would 
require insurance of around £5 million.  Members suggested that providers of non-
surgical aesthetic treatments should have a higher level of public liability insurance.  
In response it was reported there are some good practices who had insurance 
around the £5 million mark. The question would be put to the Department for Health 
and Social Care. 
  
Members of the Committee said that they would like to see more done on raising 
awareness in schools, colleges and universities on non-surgical aesthetic treatments. 
The Environmental Health Officer reported that the value of raising awareness of 
young people was supported. She undertook to speak to Public Health who had well 
established connections to education. 
  
Members of the Committee thanked the Environmental Health team for its pioneering 
work in this area, protecting the public from harmful procedures carried out by people 
who have little to no experience or knowledge.  The Committee also welcomed the 
progress made and influence the Service had nationally with government on the 
introduction of much needed legislation to regulate the growing prevalence and 
normalisation of non-surgical cosmetic procedures.  They agreed that the Council 
should press government to give local authorities the powers to enable them to 
enforce the legislation. 
  
Resolved: 

That the presentation on Update on Licencing of Non-Surgical Aesthetic 
Treatments be noted.  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

 

 
 
  

Regulatory Sub-Committee 
Minutes - 4 January 2024 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Regulatory Sub-Committee 

 
Cllr Zee Russell (Chair) 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 
Employees  
David Abel Licensing Solicitor 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Lorraine Jones Service Lead Licensing 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Greg Bickerdike and Donna Cope. 
  
Lorraine Jones attended for Greg Bickerdike and Shelley Humphries attended for 
Donna Cope. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Exclusion of press and public 
Resolved:  

That, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act relating to any individual. 

 
4 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Operator’s Licence 

The Chair invited Lorraine Jones, Service Lead Licensing; the Applicant, MI and the 
Applicant’s Solicitor, RS into the Hearing. The Chair led round-table introductions 
and outlined the procedure to be followed. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

The Applicant’s Solicitor, RS noted that a document which included a response to a 
previous request for clarity on whether the Applicant’s private hire operating 
company was considered dormant or active by Companies House had not been 
included. It was verbally noted that an email containing this response had been sent 
to the Applicant and evidence included in the bundle demonstrated that records held 
by Companies House showed the company as active from June 2023, although it 
was agreed that this email would be resent.  
  
All parties then agreed to adjourn the hearing as it was requested by the Applicant
[...]
proposed that everyone but the Sub-Committee 
members and David Abel, Solicitor leave the meeting to allow the Sub-Committee to 
determine the matter and for the decision to be sent in writing to the applicant and 
the applicant’s solicitor.  
  
The Chair closed the meeting at 5.37 pm for the Sub-committee to determine the 
outcome with David Abel, Solicitor present. The Licensing Manager, Service Lead, 
Section Leader, MI, RS and the Democratic Services Officer all left.  
  
Resolved: 

That the decision of the Regulatory Sub-committee be sent in writing to the 
applicant following the hearing.  

  
  
  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  

Regulatory Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 1 February 2024 

 
 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Regulatory Sub-Committee 

 
Cllr Zee Russell (Chair) 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 
 
Employees 
 
Greg Bickerdike               Licensing Manager  
Lorraine Jones                 Service Lead – Licensing  
Balvinder Meetca             Section Leader – Licensing  
Ronald Sempebwa          Solicitor 
Donna Cope                    Democratic Services Officer 
 

 

  
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Exclusion of press and public 
Resolved:  
That, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to any individual. 
 

4 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Operator’s Licence 
The Chair invited Greg Bickerdike (Licensing Manager), Lorraine Jones, (Service 
Lead Licensing), Balvinder Meetca, (Section Leader Licensing), and the Applicant 
(ZK) into the Hearing. The Chair led round-table introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed. 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager, outlined the report regarding an application for 
a Private Hire Vehicle Operator’s Licence, which had been circulated to all parties in 
advance of the meeting. The matter had been referred to the Sub-Committee by an 
authorised employee of the council for further consideration to be given as to 
whether ZK was a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire Vehicle Operator’s 
Licence due to the information outlined in the report. 
  
All parties were invited to question the Licensing Manager on the report. The 
Licensing Manager responded to questions asked. 
  
The Chair invited the Applicant to make representations.  
  
ZK explained in detail how the incidents had occurred and acknowledged the 
mistakes he had made. He stated that he had been in the business for 25 years and 
had no previous issues.  
  
All parties were invited to question ZK on his submission. ZK responded to questions 
asked and concerns were raised regarding the management structure and legality of 
his company.  
  
During the discussion, ZK became irritated and felt that the level of questioning was 
unfair.  
  
The Chair asked ZK to leave the room.  
  
ZK left the room.  
  
Resolved: 
That, Licensing Services would write to the applicant to assess whether they would 
like to reconvene the hearing or withdraw their application.  
  
 

5 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Operator’s Licence 
The Chair invited Greg Bickerdike (Licensing Manager), Lorraine Jones, (Service 
Lead Licensing), Balvinder Meetca, (Section Leader Licensing), and the Applicants 
(CD) and (KR) into the Hearing. The Chair led round-table introductions and outlined 
the procedure to be followed. 
  
Balvinder Meetca, Section Leader Licensing, outlined the report regarding an 
application for a Private Hire Vehicle Operator’s Licence, which had been circulated 
to all parties in advance of the meeting. The matter had been referred to the Sub-
Committee by an authorised employee of the council for further consideration to be 
given as to whether CD and KR were fit and proper persons to hold a Private Hire 
Vehicle Operator’s Licence due to the information outlined in the report. 
  
All parties were invited to question the Section Leader on the report. No questions 
were asked. 
  
The Chair invited the Applicants to make representations.  
  
KR stated that he had learnt from his mistakes and turned his life around. He had a 
clean record now and wanted to earn an honest living.  

Page 12



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

  
CD explained that his convictions occurred during a bad time in his life and had 
made him the better person he was today. 
  
All parties were invited to question KR and CD on their submissions.  
  
KR and CD explained the circumstances that led to their convictions and the 
devastating impact it had on them and their families. They explained how they had 
learnt from their mistakes and how they used their business to help the community.  
  
The Chair invited the Applicants to make a final statement. CD did so.  
  
Ronald Sempebwa, Licensing Solicitor, provided legal guidance to Members and 
reminded them of their available options. 
  
The Licensing Manager, Service Lead, Section Leader, KR and CD left the meeting 
to allow the Sub-Committee to determine the matter. 
  
The Hearing adjourned at 12.49 hours.  
  
The Hearing reconvened at 13.05 hours. 
  
All parties were invited back into the meeting, and the Chair confirmed the decision 
of the Sub-Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
That, having considered all the evidence presented at the Hearing, both written and 
oral, the Statutory Regulatory Sub-Committee were satisfied on the evidence 
provided that it was appropriate to depart from the Council’s guidelines and finds the 
Applicants, fit and proper to hold a private hire vehicle operator licence.  
  
  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

   

 

Regulatory Committee 
6 March 2024 
 

  
Report title Taxi Compliance Strategy Consultation 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director John Roseblade, Director of Resident Services  

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee Glen Moseley 
Tel 
Email 

Service Lead - Compliance 
01902 550711 
Glen.Moseley@wolverhanpton.gov.uk 

Report has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Strategic Executive Board 
Resident Services Leadership Team 
 

20 February 2024 
13 February 2024 
 

 
 
Recommendation for decision: 
 
The Regulatory Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve a 12-week consultation on the draft Taxi Compliance Strategy. 
 

 
Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Regulatory Committee is asked to note: 

 
1. That, following the consultation, the final Taxi Compliance Strategy will be submitted to 

Committee for final approval.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Glen.Moseley@wolverhanpton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To seek approval from the Regulatory Committee for a 12-week consultation on the draft 
Taxi Compliance Strategy. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 As part of on-going work to improve the service, more formal documentation on its 
activities is being published. Whilst the Compliance Service has always undertaken a 
variety of operations and investigations to uphold public safety, the details of these are 
now being made public to educate, improve transparency and share best practice. Five 
objectives have been set to clearly outline how the service protects the public. 

3.0 Consultation 

3.1 The service has drafted a Taxi Compliance Strategy, included as Appendix 1. An 
equalities analysis has been undertaken included as Appendix 2. 

3.2 If a 12-week consultation is approved, feedback from the consult
[...]
ate for larger and complex Equality Analysis is available. 
 
 
 
 
It is important to retain a copy of your completed Equality Analysis for future reference 
  P

age 42

EDI@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 

 
Additional notes 
 
 
 
 
 
  

P
age 43



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 44



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

  

 

Regulatory Committee 
6 March 2024 
 

  
Report title Joint Authorisation of Taxi Compliance Officers 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director John Roseblade, Director of Resident Services  

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee Greg Bickerdike 
Tel 
Email 

Licensing Manager 
01902 554030 
Greg.Bickerdike@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Resident Services Leadership Team 
Strategic Executive Board 
 

13 February 2024 
20 February 2024 

 
Recommendation for decision: 
 
The Regulatory Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve a delegation of authority to Milton Keynes Council until 30 September 2024. 
 

Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Regulatory Committee is asked to note: 

 
1. That a report on the pilot scheme will be presented to the next Committee meeting after 

September 2024.  
 
  

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To seek approval from the Committee for authorisation of Milton Keynes City Council’s  
Enforcement Team Lead to undertake compliance functions under Section 68 and 73 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, as amended. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Whilst the Council has three teams of compliance officers who are deployed across the 
country, alternative methods are being explored to efficiently and effectively uphold public 
safety. 

2.2 Section 5.3 of the Department for Transport’s ‘Taxi and private hire vehicle licensing best 
practice guidance for licensing authorities in England’ states,  

“Licensing authorities should, where the need arises, jointly authorise officers from other 
authorities so that compliance and enforcement action can be taken against licensees 
from outside their area. An agreement between licensing authorities to jointly authorise 
officers enables the use of compliance and enforcement powers regardless of which 
authority within the agreement employs the officer and which issued the licence. This will 
mitigate the opportunities for licensees to evade regulation. Such an agreement will 
enable those authorities to take action against vehicles and drivers that are licensed by 
the other authority when they cross over boundaries. A model for agreeing joint 
authorisation is contained in the LGA Councillors’ handbook.” 

3.0 Milton Keynes Pilot 

3.1 As of 27 February 2024, there are 126 private hire drivers and 75 private hire vehicles 
licensed by City of Wolverhampton Council who live in Milton Keynes. 

3.2 Milton Keynes City Council has requested authorisation of their officers, to allow for 
immediate suspensions of a vehicle licence. For example, where a vehicle is found to 
have tyre tread below the legal limit of 1.6mm.  

3.3 Milton Keynes City Council have been jointly authorised with Buckinghamshire Council 
and West Northamptonshire Council since around 2016.  

3.4 It is proposed that a six-month authorisation to the Enforcement Team Lead at Milton 
Keynes City Council be approved by the Committee, with the pilot reviewed and a report 
submitted to Committee in September. 

3.5 The authorisation would be for powers under Sections 68 and 73 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, as amended. Section 68 relates to the 
fitness of a vehicle and section 73 relates to obstructing officers investigating offences 
under the Act. 

3.6 It is proposed that City of Wolverhampton Council’s Compliance Service Lead receive an 
authorisation for the same powers from Milton Keynes City Council. 

Page 46



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

3.7 A letter of authorisation for each named officer will be provided and this can be shown to 
licensees. Copies of the licence conditions and relevant policies will be exchanged, as 
well as information on reporting enforcement action. 

3.8 All licensees in Milton Keynes will be written to, advising of the joint authorisation. 

4.0 Reporting 

4.1 The councils will report, to each other, enforcement action taken against the other’s 
licensees.  

5.0 Financial implications 

5.1 Production of the authorisation documents will be met through existing revenue budgets. 

5.2 There are no proposals for recharge for officer time between the authorities. 

[SB/15022024/D] 
 

6.0 Legal implications 

6.1 Section 101 (1) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972 permits councils to discharge 
functions on behalf of another authority. 

[DA/22/02/2024/1] 

7.0 Equalities implications 

7.1 There are no equalities implications.  

8.0 All other Implications 

8.1  There are no other direct implications contained within this proposal. 

9.0  Schedule of background papers 

9.1  None 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Minutes - 4 January 2024 - Regulatory Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	6 Minutes - 12 January 2024 - Regulatory Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	7 Minutes - 1 February 2024 - Regulatory Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	8 Taxi Compliance Strategy Consultation
	Appendix 1 for Taxi Compliance Strategy Consultation
	Overview
	Aim
	Principles
	Objectives
	1.	Enforce wherever its licensed trade work and against unlicensed people in Wolverhampton.
	Compliance Teams
	Resourcing of the Compliance Service
	Joint Authorisation of Compliance Officers
	Police Powers to Stop Traffic
	Nighttime Economy and Public Events
	School Prom Transport
	Operation Hunter: Proactive Patrols
	Operation Wolf: Super Multi-Agency Operations
	Private Hire Vehicle Operator Audits
	Safeguarding
	Vehicle Safety

	2.	Prevent discrimination against the public and trade.
	Operation Flag: Protected Characteristic Mystery Shoppers
	Equalities Monitoring
	Driver Discrimination

	3.	Protect the right of the Hackney Carriage trade to stand and ply for hire.
	Operation Trojan: Illegal Plying for Hire Test Purchases
	Hackney Carriage Measured Mile
	Hackney Rank enforcement

	4.	Ensure accountability and transparency, to improve the reputation of the licensing authority.
	Reporting to the trade
	Reporting to Committee

	5.	Inform the trade, public and partner authorities about safe transport in the industry.
	Press Releases and Social Media
	Quarterly Newsletter
	Induction Pack
	Police Training
	Get Home Safe
	Fresher’s Fayre
	Unlicensed Prom Vehicles

	Trade Complaints Policy
	Informal action
	Section 68 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (Suspension Notices)
	Formal action
	Suspension
	Refuse to Renew
	Revocation
	Add Conditions
	Medical Testing
	Road Risk Assessment
	Driver Training Programme
	Written Warning

	Appeals
	Prosecution
	Complaints About the Compliance Service


	Appendix 2 for Taxi Compliance Strategy Consultation

	9 Joint Authorisation of Taxi Compliance Officers



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  
 
Regulatory Committee 
Minutes - 6 March 2024 

 
 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Regulatory Committee 

 
Cllr Zee Russell (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
Cllr Sally Green 
Cllr Jane Francis 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Bob Maddox 
 
Employees  
Donna Cope 
Greg Bickerdike 
Glen Moseley  
Ronald Sempebwa 

Democratic Services Officer 
Licensing Manager 
Service Lead - Compliance 
Solicitor 

 

_____________________________________________ 
 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved:  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on 10 
January 2024 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

 
 

4 Matters arising 
Item 7 – A Committee Member queried the level of public liability insurance required 
for the providers of non-surgical aesthetic treatments and it was agreed that the 
query would be passed to the Environmental Health team for them to respond 
accordingly. 
 

5 Minutes - 4 January 2024 - Regulatory Sub-Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 4 January 
2024 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Minutes - 12 January 2024 - Regulatory Sub-Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 12 
January 2024 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 Minutes - 1 February 2024 - Regulatory Sub-Committee 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 1 
February 2024 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

8 Taxi Compliance Strategy Consultation 
Glen Moseley, Service Lead – Compliance, presented the report: Taxi Compliance 
Strategy Consultation. The report sought approval from the Regulatory Committee 
for a 12-week consultation on the draft Taxi Compliance Strategy which was detailed 
in appendix 1 to the report. 
  
The report was considered by Committee, and Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager, 
responded to questions asked.  
  
A typographical error on page 28 of the Strategy was highlighted by a member of the 
Committee and would be corrected accordingly by the Service Lead.  
  
Councillor Greg Brackenridge moved the recommendations within the report and 
Councillor Sally Green seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved:  
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1. Approved a 12-week consultation on the draft Taxi Compliance Strategy. 
2. Noted that following the consultation, the final Taxi Compliance Strategy 

would be submitted to Committee for final approval. 
 

9 Joint Authorisation of Taxi Compliance Officers 
Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager presented the report: Joint Authorisation of Taxi 
Compliance Officers. The report sought approval from the Committee for 
authorisation of Milton Keynes City Council’s Enforcement Team Lead to undertake 
compliance functions under Section 68 and 73 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, as amended. 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

The report was considered by Committee, and Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager, 
responded to questions asked.  
  
Councillor Greg Brackenridge noted that the proposed approach was sensible and 
moved the recommendations within the report. Councillor Sally Green seconded the 
recommendations. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Zee Russell, welcomed the proposal and placed on record her 
thanks to the Licensing Compliance Team for their hard work.  
  
Resolved:  
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1. Approved a delegation of authority to Milton Keynes Council until 30 
September 2024. 

2. Noted that a report on the pilot scheme would be presented to the next 
Committee meeting after September 2024. 

  


